
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, Musson, Pearson and 
Mason 
 

Date: Monday, 12 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 
2021. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 8 
April 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission.  
 
The remote public meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Public Health Update on Covid-19   
 

The Director of Public Health will provide an update to the 
Committee on Public Health in York. 
 

5. Update on Procurement  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

This report provides an update on how procurement works in the 
Council. It also informs the Committee of the proposed changes in 
procurement legislation following the UKs departure from the EU.  
Finally it outlines some proposed updates to the Social Value 
Policy. 

 
6. Future of Medigold element of CYC approach to Absence 

Management 
The report to this item is to follow.   

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Sarah White 
Telephone: (01904) 553631 
E-mail: sarah.white@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



eCity Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 8 March 2021 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Pearson and Mason 
 
Monitoring Officer (Janie Berry); Assistant 
Director Public Health (Fiona Phillips); 
Section 151 Officer (Debbie Mitchell); 
Corporate Director of Economy & Place (Neil 
Ferris); Head of Business Intelligence and 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Scrutiny 
Services 

Apologies None 

 
79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests.   
 
Councillor Kilbane declared a personal, non-pecuniary, interest 
in Minute No 83 below as a part-owner of a hospitality business 
and as former Chair of a Trader’s Association. 
 
 

80. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 8 March 2021 were approved, to 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record, at a later 
date. 

 
 

81. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 

82. 2020/21 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITOR 3  
 
Members considered the Quarter 3 Finance & Performance 
Monitor Report outlining the position as reported to the 
Executive on 11 February 2021.  
 
In terms of the financial position,  it was reported that the report 
did not address the potential and continuing impact of Covid 19 
on income streams arising from the 3rd lockdown due to timing 
of publication.  Nor did it reflect any additional burden stemming 
from the winter floods or take account of the additional support 
measures introduced by the Government as a result of the 3rd 
lockdown. All local authorities were similarly faced with financial 
Covid pressures and it was noted that reserves may need to be 
called on to balance this year’s budget.  
 
In terms of performance monitoring information, it was noted 
that gathering data had equally been affected by Covid 19. 
 
The Chair asked the Section 151 Officer to provide an outline 
estimate of flooding costs to Members of the Committee by 
email when available. 
 
Members then asked a range of questions on the report relating 
to various overspends, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
the percentage of children found to obese, decreasing life 
expectancy, mounting costs in Adult Social Care, as well as the 
dedicated schools grant and universal credit. 
 
Arising from that debate, it was suggested that more information 
be included in the Quarter 4 report on life expectancy and 
children with obesity, with a view to inviting Health & Adult 
Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee to look at those areas 
in more detail. More information would also be included on 
mitigations being undertaken to address the overspend in adult 
social care provision.   
 
RESOLVED; That the report and current position be noted, 

as outlined in the Quarter 3 Monitoring report 
and the above modifications be made to 
information contained in the Quarter 4 report. 

 

Page 2



REASON: To keep the Committee properly informed of 
current financial and performance positions 
and provide it with an opportunity to monitor 
and scrutinise those positions. 

 
{Councillor Mason joined the meeting at approximately 5.48pm 
during consideration of the above item} 
 
 

83. COVID 19 UPDATE AND PRELIMINARY ROADMAP TO 
COUNCIL RECOVERY POST LOCKDOWN  
 
Firstly, Members received their monthly update and 
presentation from the Assistant Director of Public Health 
covering the following areas: 
 

 New cases in the last 7 days, on average the number 
reported being between 10-15 daily; 

 Trends across all age ranges, with numbers across all 
currently reducing; 

 Hospital admissions decreasing;; 

 Weekly deaths; 

 Lateral flow testing across 3 sites in York; 

 Tests for returning school children in York w/c 8 March 
2021; 

 Vaccination progress, with 32% having had their first in 
York; 

 Outbreak management, with plans to emerge from 
lockdown and wider introduction of lateral flow testing; 

 Contact tracing, with York being authorised to do all local 
follow up contact; 

 New variants and their occurrence in York 
 
Members then asked various questions around intensive care 
beds, the source of Covid spread, the potential impact of 
schools re-opening and the availability of test stock. 
 
Further to the above presentation and after a short adjournment, 
Members then received a presentation from the Corporate 
Director of Economy & Place outlining the Council’s roadmap to 
recovery to fit with the 4 stages in the Government’s plan, 
culminating in a full re-opening of all shops, facilities, hospitality 
etc on 21 June 2021. The roadmap would focus on safe well 
managed city space with outdoor seating and areas being 
crucial.   

Page 3



 
Members then questioned the Corporate Director on footstreets, 
opening up front streets outside of the city centre, managing 
visitors and residents safely within the city, café licences and 
business rates, the usage of public spaces/squares, as well as  
the operation of waste disposal sites and local capacity and the 
return to West Offices by staff and Councillors. On that latter 
point, Members considered it would be appropriate for the 
Committee to look at the options for hybrid meetings with a 
return to West Offices likely in part at least during the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the public health Covid 19 update, 
presentation and current position be noted. 

 
REASON: To keep up to date with the current position 

relating to the impact of Covid 19 in York. 
 

(2) the outline presentation of the Council’s 
roadmap to recovery be noted and the 
Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to monitor the 
situation regarding the re-opening of the 
city centre and economy; 

 
(3) a report be received at a future meeting of 

this Committee outlining potential options 
for operating hybrid and remote meetings in 
anticipation of a return (partial or otherwise) 
to West Offices for Councillors and staff 
later in the year, 

 
REASON: To keep informed on and scrutinise the 

Council’s recovery plans out of lockdown. 
 
{Councillor Rowley left the meeting at 7.21pm during 
consideration of the above item) 

 
 

84. WORK PLAN  
 
Members received and considered their work plan for coming 
meetings, together with details of business for other Scrutiny 
Committees. The Chair then updated Members further on the 

Page 4



work plan for this Committee and identified potential further 
commissioned scrutiny slots, subject to final clarification. He 
advised Members that he would be addressing Council 
Management Team shortly to discuss meaningful engagement 
with scrutiny.  There would be a Scrutiny Chairs/vice Chairs 
session on 17 March 2021 to initially outline potential 
constitutional changes affecting the scrutiny function.   
 
Finally, the Chair outlined the next steps in relation to a review 
regarding an ethical disposal policy , previously agreed by the 
Committee.  It was proposed to invite 3 or 4 Members from this 
Committee and Economy & Place Scrutiny & Policy Committee 
to gather information from other local authorities and report back 
to the Committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan and Chair’s update be 

noted.  
 
REASON: To ensure that the work of the Committee is 

properly managed in accordance with its work 
plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.32 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

12th April 2021 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 

Update on Procurement  

Summary 

1. This report provides a brief overview of how procurement works in the 
Council and how the service has operated during the pandemic.  It also 
informs the Committee of the proposed changes in procurement 
legislation following the UKs departure from the EU and how this may 
impact on the Council’s Procurement Strategy.  Finally, it outlines some 
proposed updates to the Social Value Policy. 

2. The Procurement Strategy (Annex 1) explains how the Council works 
with partners and suppliers to develop and deliver: 

 imaginative commissioning and procurement solutions 

 quality, value-for-money g

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 April 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hunter, Hollyer, Kilbane, Rowley, 
Musson, Mason and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Pearson 

 
Chair’s opening remarks:  In light of the recent sad loss of HRH 

Prince Phillip, Duke of Edinburgh, the Chair held a moment’s 

silence in memory of his HRH and all those who had lost loved 

ones during the Covid-19 world pandemic. 

 
85. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. None were declared. 
 
 

86. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed 
at a later date subject to a typographical error in 
Minute No. 80 of the previous meeting being 
corrected where the date referred to should be 8 
February 2021 and not March 2021. 

 
Arising from the minutes of the last meeting, Cllr 
Kilbane requested an update on the future of 
remote meetings.  In response, the Chair indicated 
that he intended to request the Monitoring Officer to 
update the Committee under Minute No. 88 below. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
87. Public Participation  

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public 

participation at meetings, Councillor Douglas had registered to 

speak.  At the invitation of the Chair, she spoke in relation to 

Minute No. 89 commenting upon the importance of the Council’s 

procurement strategy in assisting the city’s recovery from the 

pandemic and stressing the need to embed social value into 

those procurement arrangements.  She asked the Committee to 

consider reviewing the Council’s existing arrangements and how 

the Council resources could be best utilised to develop 

improvements. 

 
 

88. Public Health Update on Covid-19  
 
Members received a verbal update and presentation from the 

Director of Public Health on the latest figures and information 

relating to the impact of the virus around the city, specifically 

covering: 

 7 incidence rates, in relation to which York’s overall rates 

were below national and regional averages; 

 7 day positivity rate with 4 symptom free testing sites 

across the city and 2 for those with symptoms and a move 

towards a community collect model of tests; 

 7 day rate by wards; 

 Care homes cases with none since 25 February 2021 

reported; 

 School cases, with only 7 children testing positive since 25 

February 2021; 

 Hospital admissions with 6 admissions and 1 in intensive 

care as of 6 April 2021; 

 Excess deaths, with 181 recorded since the beginning of 

the pandemic; 

 Local contact tracing cases completed; 

 Covid vaccination update by age (with over 12% of adults 

having had 2 doses), by ethnicity (with a variance in take-

up across different groups) and by ward (with Guildhall 

having the lowest take-up); 



 Barriers to access and work ongoing to address access in 

equalities; 

 Ongoing partnership working with CCG and Nimbus Care 

 

The Director of Public Health then responded to a range of 

questions around the positivity rate, lateral flow tests, variants, 

the vaccination programme, potential future surges and any 

lessons learnt from the recent peer review. 

The Chair then invited the Monitoring Officer to update 

Members on the future of remote and face-to-face meetings in 

the light of the Government’s expressed intention not to extend 

existing legislation for the operation of remote meetings beyond 

7 May 2021. The Monitoring Officer outlined the current 

position, incorporating the Government’s stipulations around the 

ways in which local authorities could make their decisions 

moving forward.  She reported that a judicial review had been 

lodged in the high court seeking the retention of remote 

meetings given the ongoing need to continue to manage the 

spread of the virus, the outcome was anticipated around the end 

of April 2021.  In the meantime, a Member working group had 

been established to look at the detail of planning meetings and 

decisions from 7 May onwards, including the Annual Meeting on 

27 May 2021. 

 

RESOLVED: That the updates from the Director of Public     

Health and the Monitoring Officer be noted. 

REASON: To keep the Committee informed of the impact of 

the pandemic across the city. 

 
 

89. Update on Procurement  
 
After a short adjournment, Members considered a report from 

the Section 151 Officer, setting out how the procurement service 

currently operated and how it had been doing so during the 

pandemic and detailing improvements made to address the 

commitment to embed social value into the Council’s 

procurement arrangements.  She advised that it would be 

sensible to await the outcome of the forthcoming Government 



Green Paper on procurement before updating the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy. 

The Section 151 Officer then responded to various questions 

covering work with suppliers, future integration with other 

Council organisations, the culture offer, standard contractual 

requirements, the disability confidence scheme, involving 

scrutiny in any future procurement review, links to the scope of 

the ethical disposal review, the YORtender review and contract 

management guidance.  

RESOLVED: That 

(i)      The update be noted and contract management 

guidance be circulated to Members of the Committee 

for information; 

(ii) Consideration be given to broadening the scope of the 

work currently taking place on ethical disposal to 

ensure those Members can constructively engage with 

reviewing the Council’s procurement arrangements as 

it moves forward in response to the Green Paper. 

 

REASON: To ensure Members are fully updated on existing 

and planned future procurement arrangements. 

(Councillor Rowley left the meeting at 7.20pm during 

consideration of the above item) 

 
 

90. Future of Medigold Element of CYC Approach to Absence 
Management  
 
Members considered a report giving an update on the practices 

which had been put in place following the introduction of the 

contract with ‘Medigold’ to help the Council improve 

management of its sickness recording.  It also outlined future 

options for recording and managing absence as the current 

contractual arrangements came to an end in September 2021: 

 Option 1: Continue with Medigold agreement and negotiate 
future cost 

 Option 2: Go to market for similar supplier and negotiate 
lowest possible cost 

 Option 3: Return to original model around Itrent 



 Option 4: Return to original model around Itrent with 
additional resource in Human Resources 

 

Members asked various questions in relation to the information 

presented around costs and resource impact, measuring 

absence levels, links to staff welfare work, estimated future 

sickness levels and the effect of ‘home-working’, as well as how 

staff viewed the ‘Medigold’ system. 

Finally, some consideration was given to Members preferred 

option, with some preference expressed for either option 1, in 

light of the understanding that a longer term contract under the 

existing arrangement was likely not to be sought, or otherwise 

option 4. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report and information provided at this        

stage be noted with the Executive being asked to 

consider future arrangements for absence 

management recording in due course.  

 

REASON: To keep the Committee properly informed of any 

developments in future arrangements for managing 

absence within the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm]. 


